

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 05-1231**

---

**SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT,  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**JOHN S. MOOT  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**MARCH 24, 2006  
FINAL BRIEF: MAY 15, 2006**

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

### A. Parties and Amici

To counsel's knowledge, the parties are as stated in Petitioner's brief, with the addition of Pacific Gas and Electric Company as a party in the FERC proceeding.

### B. Rulings Under Review

1. Order Accepting Notices of Cancellation and Rate Schedules, Subject to Compliance, *Pacific Gas and Electric Company*, Docket Nos. ER04-688, *et al.*, 109 FERC ¶ 61,255 (Dec. 3, 2004); and
2. Order Denying Rehearing, *Pacific Gas and Electric Company*, Docket No. ER04-689, 111 FERC ¶ 61,175 (May 6, 2005).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background .....	4
II. The 1967 Contract And The Restructuring Of California Energy Markets .....	5
III. Related Proceeding: The Complaint Orders And <i>Sacramento I</i> .....	8
IV. Instant Proceeding: Termination Of The 1967 Sacramento Contract .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. THE COMMISSION’S APPROVAL OF TERMINATION UPON THE EXPIRATION OF THE 1967 CONTRACT WAS REASONABLE .....	16
A. As In <i>Sacramento I</i> , Sacramento’s Challenge Is To The Adequacy Of Service Under The California ISO Tariff .....	17
B. The Commission Properly Accepted Termination Upon Expiration Of The 1967 Contract.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT SACRAMENTO’S DISCRIMINATION CLAIM IS WITHOUT MERIT AND OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE PROCEEDING .....	26
A. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Sacramento And Western Are Not Similarly Situated .....	26
B. Sacramento’s Claim That The California ISO Discriminated Is Outside The Scope Of The Termination Proceeding And Is Jurisdictionally Barred On Appeal .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 1557 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Ameren Services Co. v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Canadian Association of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 308 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Central Iowa Power Cooperative v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	31
<i>City of San Antonio v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 374 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	19
<i>“Complex” Consolidated Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	24
<i>Michigan Public Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 963 F.2d 1574 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16, 21, 32
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Company v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Pennsylvania Water &amp; Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 343 U.S. 414 (1952).....	22, 25
<i>Power Company of America, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 245 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Richmond Power &amp; Light v. FERC</i> , 574 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	19
* <i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC</i> , 428 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	2-4, 5-9, 17-18, 23, 30
<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Southwestern Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>California Independent System Operator Corporation</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,143 (1999).....	8
<i>California Independent System Operator Corporation</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,156 (1999).....	8
<i>California Independent System Operator Corporation</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,013 (2005), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,310 (2005), <i>appeal pending</i> , <i>Northern California Power Agency v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 05-1431 .....	18
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 3 FERC ¶ 61,081 (1978).....	22-23, 25
<i>Mid-Continent Area Power Pool Agreement</i> , 58 FPC 2622 (1977).....	30-31
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Company</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 61,128 (1997).....	8
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Company</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,122 (1997).....	7, 24, 30
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Company</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,255 (2004), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,175 (2005).....	10-11, 17, 19-20, 21, 22, 26, 27-28, 29, 32, 34-35
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Company</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,175 (2005).....	6, 12-13, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 29, 31, 32, 33, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<p><i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i>, Order No. 888, FERC Stats. &amp; Regs., Regs. Preambles [Jan. 1991- June 1996] ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified</i>,            76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>order on reh’g</i>, FERC Stats. &amp; Regs., Regs. Preambles [July 1996-Dec. 2000] ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh’g</i>,            81 FERC ¶ 61,248, <i>order on reh’g</i>,            82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998).....</p>	6
<p><i>Public Service Company of Indiana, Inc.</i>,            10 FERC ¶ 61,277 (1980).....</p>	23, 25
<p>*<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. Pacific Gas and Electric Company</i>,            105 FERC ¶ 61,358 (2003), <i>order on reh’g</i>,            107 FERC ¶ 61,237 (2004).....</p>	9, 22
<p>*<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. Pacific Gas and Electric Company</i>,            107 FERC ¶ 61,237 (2004).....</p>	9, 18, 22
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824 .....	4
Section 201(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824(a) .....	4
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	4
Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) .....	4, 24
Section 205(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b).....	4, 24



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Federal Power Act	
Section 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c) .....	4
Section 205(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d) .....	4
Section 205(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e) .....	4
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b) .....	2, 16, 36
 <b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 35.1 (2005) .....	4
18 C.F.R. § 35.15(a) (2005) .....	5
18 C.F.R. § 35.15(b)(1)(i) (2005) .....	5
